Ordinance No. 2023-6

City of Fall River, In City Council

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Fall River, as follows:

Section 1

That Section 74-134 of Appendix A-Fee Schedule of the Code of the City of Fall River, Massachusetts, 2018, which Section relates to User Charges for Wastewater collection, be amended, as follows:

Sub-Section 1.

By striking out in sub-section (1) of said section, "\$5.75", and inserting in place thereof, "\$6.06", and by striking out "July 1, 2022", and inserting in place thereof, "July 1, 2023".

Sub-Section 2.

By striking out in paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) of said section, "\$5.75", and inserting in place thereof, "\$6.06", and by striking out "July 1, 2022", and inserting in place thereof, "July 1, 2023".

Sub-Section 2.

By striking out in paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of said section, "\$2.71", and inserting in place thereof, "\$2.89", and by striking out "July 1, 2022", and inserting in place thereof, "July 1, 2023".

Sub-Section 4.

By striking out in sub-section (4) of said section, all dollar values and inserting in place thereof, the following:

\$ 199.47 \$ 387.02 \$ 581.07 \$ 772.94 \$ 965.91 \$ 1,155.63 \$ 1,347.51 \$ 1,536.14 \$ 1,728.02 \$ 1,922.07

and, by striking out in said sub-section (4) "July 1, 2022", and inserting in place thereof, "July 1, 2023".

Section 2

That Section 74-140 of Appendix A-Fee Schedule of the Code of the City of Fall River, Massachusetts, 2018, which Section relates to Stormwater fee, be amended, as follows:

By striking out in said section, "\$188", and inserting in place thereof, "\$200", and by striking out "\$47", and inserting in place thereof, "\$50" and by striking out "October 1, 2021", and inserting in place thereof, "July 1, 2023".

In City Council, April 11, 2023 Adopted. A true copy. Attest:

Approved, April 13, 2023 Paul E. Coogan, Mayor Alison M. Bouchard City Clerk